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Mr. Arthur Whitman, NE-23
Division of Facility & Site
Decommissioning Projects

U.S. Department of Energy

Germantown, Maryland 20545

Dear Mr. Whitman:

ILLINOIS NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
DESIGNATION PACKAGE

As per your request, enclosed please find the final remedial action
designation package for the subject site with your comments incorporated.

For the record the addresses (previously provided to you) of the owner
and state contact are:

OWNER STATE
Major General Harold Holesinger Terry R. Lash, Director
The Adjutant General [11inois Department of Nuclear Safety

I11inois Military and Naval Dept. 1035 Quter Park Drive
1307 North MacArthur Boulevard Springfield, IL 62704

Springfield, IL 62702-2399 Phone: (217) 546-8100
Phone: (217) 785-3502

Sincerely,

Mgv,aé

Andrew Wallo, III

Project Engineer

Environmental Controls and
Analysis Directorate

Government Support Division

AW/sb
Enclosure
cc: E. DelLaney bcc: F. Hogh
R. Lewis (w/o) B. Fritz
Whitman file S. Jones
- F. Newman (w/0)
et E. Vierzba
T T e C. Young

An Affirmative Action Employer

GENERAL OFFICES LOCATED AT: 2350 EAST EL SEGUNDO BOULEVARD., EL SEGUNDO. CALIFORNIA




ILLINOIS NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

HISTORICAL SUMMARY AND AUTHORIZATION EVALUATION

Introduction

This report and backup materials were prepared and assembled to
support a decision regarding the need to designate or authorize the
I11inois National Guard Armory site in Chicago, I1linois, for
inclusion in the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
(FUSRAP). The report summarizes the contractual, operational, and
radiological history of the site.

The data suggest that the Department does have authority to.
perform remedial action at the site and that the site is contaminated
with residual radioactive material to levels that exceed FUSRAP
guidelines. The report includes the authority review and an analysis
of the site (using the DOE priority system) to determine the site's
remedial action priority.

Background and Historical Summary

The I1linois National Guard Armory site was used by the Manhattan
Project to resolve space shortages suffered by its Chicago elements,
in particular the University of Chicago and the Metallurgical
Laboratory. It has been reported (ANL-83) that the facility was being
used by the University as early as March of 1942; however, the
earliest mention of the buildings use in historical records reviewed
to date was 15 September 1943. At that time the University of
Chicago, acting for the Manhattan Engineer District under authority
provided in contract W-7401-eng-37, entered into a lease agreement
with the State of I1linois for use of a portion of the Armory. The




area leased was used for University functions, Metallurgical
Laboratory operations, and by the Area Engineer's Office. Shortly

thereafter, about 1944, the lease agreement with the University was
terminated and the Federal Government leased the entire Armory for the
Area Engineer's Office and the Metallurgical Laboratory.

There is no summary of operations at the Armory presently
available in the historical literature, however, from the
correspondence records it appears that the site was at least being
used for the storage and processing of uranium metal. In 1943 the
building was the central procurement and shipping location for the
Metallurgical Laboratory. Records from 1944 indicate uranium metal
stock was received and temporarily stored in the shipping and
receiving room. The Armory store room was apparently used for storage
of uranium shavings and grinding wastes, because at least one of
several uranium fires in the Armory was in the northeast corner of
that room. That particular fire contaminated both the receiving and

store rooms.

Memoranda also indicate that there were plans to construct either
a burning pit or hearth for oxidizing the uranium chips for safer
storage and shipment. It appears the hearth or furnace was eventually
built and was located in the South Court of the Armory.

Uperations at the Armory include sanding, cutting, grinding, and
po]}shing of uranium metal. It is not clear from the records where or
in how many areas this work was done, however, room 201-b was
contaminated as a result of these activities. Interviews conducted by
ANL personnel during the survey suggested that the court area of the
Armory may have been used for more than the uranium oxidation process,
but, no records have been identified to confirm these possibilities.

No record of the final termination of the lease for the use of the
Armory has been identified. ANL indicated that the facility was used




until about 1951. Memoranda from 1946 and 1947 suggest that at least
some activities were being phased out. Portions of the building were
being surveyed for release, groups working at the Armory were being
transferred elsewhere, and the storage space at the Armory had been
abandoned.

Site Description

The I11inois National Guard Armory (also known as the Washington
Park Armory) is located in Chicago, I11inois at 52nd Street and
Cottage Grove Avenue. The Armory covers an area over 10,000 square
meters and had four floors and large arena or court areas that were
open for the complete four stories. Figure 1 depicts the location of
the Armory.

Uwner and Operator History

During the MED/AEC era the site was owned by the State of Illinois
and was leased initially by the University of Chicago for the Federal
Government and later by the Federal Government directly. When the
space was no longer required for MED or AEC activities the lease was
terminated and the Armory was returned to the State. The Armory is
presently being used by the Military and Naval Departments of the
State of I1linois for National Guard activities. The Armory currently
houses the 1st Battalion, 178th Infantry and the 2nd Battalion, 122nd
Field Artillery.

Radiological History and Summary of Current Conditions

Some memoranda and information obtained from individuals involved
in MED/AEC operations in the area, suggest that the building was
decontaminated and surveyed prior to its return to the state. A
search for records on these surveys and cleanup identified the
designated location for the records, however, when requested they were
found to be missing and are presumed destroyed.




I- 50794 }
WASHINGTON B \\\

~ AP P
FRNRN L i\

E 52nd.ST

ll‘ \

COTTAGE GROVE AVE
@

p E.53r&.ST
| ANL-HP DWG.NO. 79-5

Figure 1. Site Location of I1linois National Guard Armory




Argonne National Laboratory conducted a survey of the building in
1977 and 1978 (report number DOE/EV-0005/22). The survey covered all
accessible areas of tne four floor structure (about 80% of the floors
and 70% of the walls. Contamination attributable to MED/AEC
operations was identified in 11 rooms and some drains. Surface
contamination levels from these areas ranged up to approximately
340,000 dpm/]OOcm2 for beta-gamma radiation and background to
58,000 dpm/]OOcm2 for alpa radiation. The highest removable
contamination was 1700 dpm/]OOcm2 for alpha and 2500 dpm/]OOcm2
for beta-gamma. Forty-two locations were in excess of FUSRAP surface
contamination guidelines. The majority of the contamination was in
room 1. Drains were contaminated with uranium to levels as high as

11,000 pCi/g.

DOE Authority

DOE has completed an authority review based on the results of the
radiological survey and MED/Metallurgical Laboratory correspondence
regarding the operations at the site and a determination has been made
that the Department has authority under the Atomic Energy Act of 1954
as amended to conduct any necessary remedial actions at the Armory
(see Appendix A).

Potential for Exposure and Risk and Site Remedial Action Priority

Of the three general pathways under which individuals can receive
radiation exposures (inhalation, ingestion and direct external
exposure), only the inhalation pathway is considered to be a
potentially significant source of exposure at this site. This
resulted because there was no significant external gamma radiation
above background and no measurable soil contamination. The only
residual radioactivity above guidelines accessible to the users of the
site is the surface contamination. Two scenarios were considered in
assessing the potential dose and associated risk that might be




received by a user of the site. The first scenario assumes that an
individual works for 2000 hours a year in the most contaminated room
(room 1) and inhales resuspended uranium. The second scenario
(presented in ANL report DOE/EV-0005/22) was an analysis of the dose
received by an individual cutting the ceiling (for installation of
equipment such as an exhaust fan) in an area of high contamination.

It must be emphasized that the estimates of potential dose
provided in this section are totally hypothetical and generally
represent the worst case situation. No individual is currently
receiving these doses nor is any one expected to receive them under
current use conditions. The associated risk estimates are also
hypothetical and should not be taken out of the context of this
report. The risk estimates are not absolute estimates of risk, they
are prepared for the purpose of assigning a relative remedial action
priority or ranking to this site.

No air samples for uranium were taken during the ANL radiological
survey of the Armory. As a result, potential doses due to resuspended
surface contamination are estimated using a conservative model
outlined in the report by the Health Physics Standards Committee
"SURFACE RADIOACTIVITY GUIDES FOR MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND FACILITIES
TO BE RELEASED FOR UNCONTROLLED USE" (REVISED 13 JUNE 1983). The
procedure relates concentration of radionuclides in the air to surface
contamination by the equation:

C = ARW/DV
" where,
6 = The concentration of the radionuclide in air (Ci/m3)
A = The area covered by the surface contamination (m2)
R = The resuspension rate (10'5/hr)
W = The average concentration of tnhe surface contamination over A

(Ci/m?)
The air exchange rate in the building room (5/hr)
The volume of the room (m3).
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Materials are generally resuspended as a result of activity and
movement in the area of the contamination, and because there is little
or no disturbance of the contaminated areas on the ceiling, the
initial estimates of potential dose due to resuspension consider only
the areas contaminated above guidelines on the floor. Room 1 is the
room with the most extensive contamination. Using data and procedures
described in the ANL survey report it was estimated that there was
about 33 x 10'2 microCi of uranium on the surface over an area of
about 2700 cm2 (0.3 m2) from nine contaminated locations on the
“floor of the room. The volume of room 1 was estimated at 2100 m3.
Using this data, the average concentration of uranium in the air in
Room 1 was calculated to be on the order of 3 x 1074 pCi/mB. The
report ORNL/OEPA-7 was used to estimate the potential dose commitment
to an individual working 2000 hours per year in Room 1. Doses of
about 0.02, 0.001, and 0.33 mrem/yr to the bone, kidney, and lung
would result from exposure to that concentration of uranium. These
doses equate to about 0.04 mrem/yr wholebody dose equivalent using the
. weighting factors provided in ICRP-26. This is about 0.01 percent of
the 500 mrem/yr guideline for short term exposure or 0.04 percent of
the 100 mrem/yr long term dose limit.

Using an even more conservative approach (assuming the floor and
ceiling contamination contributes equally to the resuspension), the
whole body dose equivalent would be about 0.24 mrem/yr which is still
well below the dose Timits. This calculation assumes that there is
about 2.05 microCi of uranium on the surfaces (floor and ceiling) of
Room 1. It is noted that for the actual circumstances at this site
the simple resuspension model used is quite conservative.

The second scenario assumes that workers installing equipment in
the ceiling of Room 1 cut through contaminated areas. It was assumed
that a concrete core driller was used to cut a hole of 30.5 cm in
diameter and that the cutting edge was 1.5 cm. The area was assumed
to have a surface contamination level of 1.7x105 dpm/]OOcm2 or

about 3.7x10"2 microCi of uranium/100 cmz. This activity was




estimated to suspend about 0.046 microCi of uranium and ANL calculated
doses to the worker (exposed for about an hour) of 2.5 mrem, 0.5 mrem,
and 0.03 mrem to the lung, bone, and kidney respectively. These doses
would produce a whole body dose equivalent of about 0.3 mrem per event
which is less than 1 percent both the short term dose 1imit and the
long term exposure dose limit. Calculations using exposure to dose
conversion factors from ORNL/OEPA-7 resulted in a similar estimated
wholebody dose equivalent of about 1 mrem. While these estimates
vary, they are both far below the DUE dose limits.

Procedures established by DOE for assigning remedial action
-priorities to formerly utilized sites are based on potential health
effects and are briefly presented in Figure 2. More details are
provided in Appendix B. The procedures are used to rank contaminated
sites that may require remedial action under FUSRAP into 3 categories:
high, medium, and low. In general, sites are given high priorities if
the total increase in equivalent whole body dose commitment or risk of
radiation induced cancer under current use conditions are above
acceptable levels. Sites are given medium priority if acceptable
levels are exceeded under some conceivable potential use over the next
10 or 20 years. Sites having contamination above guidelines, but not
falling into the high or the medium category, are given a low priority.

The acceptable levels are defined as those levels of total
increased risk that are Tess than the risk of cancer that an
individual would receive as a result of a 500 mrem dose annually or
that a group would receive from an average dose of 170 mrem annually.
These risk guides are 5x10°° (5 per 100,000) annually for
individuals and 2x10-5 (2 per 100,000) annually for groups. The
conversion of the estimated potential dose calculated for each
scenario to risk is done by multiplying the ICRP-26 factor of ]0'4
radiation induced fatal cancers per rem by the dose. The risks from
doses equivalent to those in scenarios 1 and 2 respectively are
ax10”7 (4 per 1,000,000,000 exposures) and 1 x 1077 {( 1 per
10,000,000 exposures). Because these scenarios were considered
potential use scenarios and risks were well below “acceptable levels",
the site would be ranked as a low priority site. There is no
possibility for extensive migration of these residues.




Compiete Surveys and Dose
Assessments of
Site

Y

Yes | s There Sufficient Data To
Ensure That ALARA Has
Been Achieved?

Close Out File

No

[

Designate For Completion Of
Cost/Benefits Study To
Determine f Remedial Action
is Needed

"} increased risk. above normal risk of
getting fatal cancer. The alternative test
criteria 15 5 chances in 100,000 per yesr
exposure. The values given are
approximately the increase in risk of
contracting a fatal cance’ as a result of
continuai exposure to the recommended
siandard using dose risk conversion
tactor of 107/ etfects/mrem of dose
(ICRP-26}

{t} This includes the nsk of the population
using the arsa avound the site. It
consicers ali psthways and the impacts
of any migretion of resiival materiai.

(1) This vaiue is 8 preliminary vaive and is
based on the increased risk of fatal
cancer that woukd occur it 8 group of
persons were exposed 1o the
recommended standarc for large groups
{170 mrem/year! over their entire ide.
An aliernate value s 2 chances in
100,000 per yeer of iatal cancer. Itis
estimated using the ICRP-26 dose nsk
conversion factor of 1077 effects, mrem
of dose.

(8} Special circumstances include the risk of
catastfophic evenits that would spread
large gquantities of material that il not
controlled, would substantiaily increase
fisk and cost or anv other event not
previously considered that if not
prevented, could significantly increase
cost or risk. Low level exposure to very
large populations may also be
consiiered.

Are Current Guidslines or Standards Exceeded At
This Site Due To The Presence Of Residual
Radiological Material?

Yes

Is There Any Immediate Health Mazard At The Site
Resutting From The Presence Of Residual Radio-
Active Material?

Pt Site REQUITNG  emmmmmy

Yes High Priority

Interim Control

No

Y

Under Present Use Scenario

¢ Can individuals exposed to the contamination
receive doses such that risk of cancer will
increase by >2 percent?(”)

*  Can the general public () receive does such
that the risk of cancer will increase by >1
percent!!?

*  There is the possibility of extensive migration of
contaminants.

Yes

No To Alt

|

The Potentia! Use Scenario

* |s there a possibility of individuals at the site
being exposed to radiation levels that will
increase risk of cancer by>2 percent?

¢ |s there a possibility of the genera! public
receiving doses such that the risk of cancer will
increase by >1 percent?

* There is the possibility of extensive migration of
contaminants.

No To All

|

Are There Any Special Circumstances That
Require This Site Be Considered For High Or
Medium Priority?

High Priority
Sit
To Any e
| _Yes  Medium Priority ___|
To Any She
No ) Low Priority
Site

Yes

Evaluate And Rank As Appropriate And
Designate For Remedial Action

Figure 2.

implements Remedial Action Or
Necessary Controis

DOE FUSRAP Prioritization Procedure




Findings and Recommendations

The Armory site is contaminated with uranium residues that
resulted from DOE predecessor operations.

Some of the contaminated areas exceed FUSRAP Guidelines.

There is authority under the Atomic Energy Act for DOE to
conauct remedial action at this site.

There appears to be sufficient cause for designating this
site for remedial action. However, additional survey work.
will be required and special attention should be given to
ensuring areas identified in the historical documentation are

surveyed in detail (south court, storage and shipping area,
and Room 201b).
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APPENDIX A. AUTHORITY REVIEW FOR
THE NATIONAL GUARD -ARMORY SITE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

This analysis is based on the summary contained in the body of
this report and the sample correspondence provided as Attachment 1 to
this Appendix. Other records (still classified) contain additional
similar information and data on this site. None of the classified
material reviewed to date provide additional information, nor do they
contain data which disagrees with or counters any of the records or
findings contained in this section. These records may eventually be
declassified, but, it was not believed to be worthwhile to delay this
review for the completion of that declassification.

Authority Analysis

In order for a site to be considered for inclusion in the remedial
action program, the Department must have the authority to take such
action. DUE evaluates each site on the basis of five questions to
determine if such authority exists. The following is a summary of the
Departments review of these issues:

1. Was the site or operation owned by a DOE predecessor or did a DOE
predecessor have significant control over the operation?

Yes. The site is and was owned by the State of I1linois. The
facility was leased by the University of Chicago for the MED and
later by the Federal Government for the MED and AEC. During the
period that the MED/AEC work was being conducted at the site, DOE
predecessors and their prime contractors had complete control of
the site and all operations relating to uranium research and
development and processing. Due to the security requirements of
the work the owner (the State) did not even know what activities
were underway at the Armory. A1l the work was done directly by

A-1




MED or MED Metallurgical Laboratory personnel and the facility was
guarded by security personnel supplied by MED or hired by MED
through the University of Chicago. In addition, equipment and
materials (including the uranium) were government owned.

Was a DUE predecessor responsible for maintaining or ensuring the
environmental integrity of the site?

Yes. The MED, AEC, the University of Chicago, and the MED
Metallurgical Laboratory were responsible for the environmental
integrity of the site. They conducted radiological surveys and
safety inspections of the facility and conducted the necessary
cleanups following incidents such as the uranium fires referenced
in the Titerature. None of the memoranda discussing the fires or
contamination events indicate the property owner (the State) was
made aware these events. There are no copies of the leases
available in the records, however, the limited correspondence
available suggests that the MED accepted the responsibility for
ensuring that the site be free of contamination when it was
returned to the State.

Is the waste, residue, or radioactive material on the site the
result of DOE predecessor-related operations.

Yes.

Is the site in need of further clean up and was the site left in
an unacceptable condition as a result of DOE predecessor-related
activity?

There are levels of radioactivity in the Armory that are in excess
of FUSRAP guidelines. These areas are the result of DOE
predecessor operations.

A-2




5.

Did the owner accept responsibility for the site with knowledge of
its contaminated condition and that additional remedial measures
would be needed to make the site acceptable for unrestricted use
by the general public?

The termination of the lease and records relating to the final
clean-up of the site have apparently been destroyed. However, no
records documenting that the site was accepted by the state in a
contaminated condition have been identified in Department records
or ITlinois State records. No records have been identified to
suggest that the state was or is aware of the condition
(radiological) of the site with the possible exception of
information supplied to them as a result of ANL survey activities
under FUSRAP.
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November 12, 1343
Ae Bes Greninger
Te Te Magel

Lelivery of Items from the Armory to Site B

Ever since the rrocurement Department and Shipping Leparte
ment moved to the Armory, the service has been extremely bad.
It 1a impossible to call up Tony Matz and obtain the use of
& truck, even for a very short period of time. Furthermore,
even when notifled that it is of utmost importance that "an
in stock"™ item be picke& up immeciately here in town, the
trucking service merely ignores these requests. As a con-
sequence, we have found it necessary at times to send a
messenger by taxl to pick up thesme urgently needed items.

The trucking service always gives as an excuse that
there are not enough trucks nor help., 1If that is the case,
then why does the Army not provide sufficisent equipment and
personnel tc do the job properly.

The above 18 another example of interference with the
progress of research.

TECHNICAL LIVISION
A.B.Creninger, Section Chief

Te T. I‘Al.gol

cc C.¥.Cooper-J.Chipman
Heading Flle .
TT¥ Flle
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fire ab aroory ohippling fwenm, 1-23-44

Te had another .t.‘.ml
It wus e:c:tin@inhs."iby mnic:.pal fire equipmoent!

1t 4p undoubtsdly too ruch to hope thot the tima will ever came vhen the
Lirst stoatenon: need never be repeaied, Dut, midl thil second stitenmmt
czn be changed to read at all times, "Tho fire wus ddscovered ond
oxtinmished in ite carliest steres by trolned projest porsonnel, with a
minlrum ef confucion,® then the Cafety Section has o tromendous responsi-
bility ond an urgent becklog of unfinlched business.

dnecdfic flra lieport

Bulldine - Arzery
Locatien -~ Shipping heom :
lnmeilsto Persen in charme = savid itudolph for spoeisl materiols. Hr, illen
- §n remingl control of ehlppinge sctivities,
fieneral - Persons in chirge = Tony Hatp, dn churps of hecdiving wrea,
octing for Mr. Eladp, Property chief,

Tirs - approxdmtely, 5315 Peli,, 1=D0=i4
{rigin - ©plesion of cne or more %ipatly sealed mebal nalls of oxide.
Ixtenl ~ Fevgg of exmlogica cr flusn igniting dislocatel wallboarde-and-

fruse partiticn imedietely adjacent to Lhe stored muterisd,.
Fire sproud to nexrhy axgelsior, teble, popers, wall fraling «ng
pertition moterial,

L) ~ Probably 100.00 Lo censtruction Getells edded to budiding by
detellurgye. #0 damare 1o the Stele cxncc bullding.

. womaps Lo equipmont and proporty in route through shippdng wad
raceiving recms cifficult to estimte - Ferhips w250.00 - 550400,
partially due to water damage. ownc demage Lo personal clctidng.

Injuries - hoe .

Harrative Heport as asseabled by Salety Scetion -
appreximately a dogen pzile of oxide hed been shipped in froz oul
ol tomn lecation, without covering instructions for handilng or
explenation of contents. the zmoverial wis presudably shippod
dry. %he oxide was cuch that e chenlesl rescidon slowly went
en within the sir tight conbodnercs until aulticlent hydrozen ac=
currulsted to burst the contoiners of at least cne of theo pails,

-1-
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Cther palls blew open, vhother {rem cmcuasionbr_ cutolde
heat, or fro imturier prezsure is not imow.

Hering, Dispateher, saw the flrut contalner start to

mabblo® out end cslled David iludolph, in charge of specisl
materialo, By Lhe time fudelph got Lo the docrway the hydrogen
had turet into flsme and the fire vous one o |

it least two Foamite extinguishers, one2 psllon wuter pump, and
cane 13" hose were trought into setion by rroject peracnnel,

However, the confusicn end unesriness among the less cool headod
workors a8 a result of the alarm that fexplesive msterial® hed
started the firc, caused the City Pire Lepsriment to be called,
sné the fire was quickly breought under contrel and oxtingulshed,
vator demge was relatively grest. S

The ¢wo Poomite extinmuisharz naarest the blage, ond the neerost
hose lines werc uniouched,.

Yr. lwdelth had the prescnce of mind bo call Lo Creutz immedlstely
after tne cutbresk of tho fire. wr, Creutz was the only cne on the
scene who know enough about the properties of Lhe oxldes to analyae
the erigins of the fire und make recommendations for handling the
remoindor of the ciide Lo prevent recurrence of the fire,

Potentiel Lamape-Dry oxide wee blown over o large srez of the recoiving end store
room when the shipping ruem wall leb go. ‘et oxlde wes tracked
arcund by fircmen and project poreennel,

tr. Creutz peinted oud that this wldospread contsminstioa prob-
obly prescanted no phycical hazerds, but corteinly congtituted
tromendous potentisd hazard Lo ~eboratory work 3f pormitted to
reb cvd to vericue counting rooms und the like, ile recomuended
s thorough clearine cf everyihing slfecied; znd & waraing to
roceivers of the matericl that o resicdusl contruinaticn might
exist,

iiceamendaticns ~{. number of full, cospressed gas cylinders were stured in the
sdjoining rucmg next to Lhe partition videh weg Guuagods Ths
Tire might hsve gotten Lo theae tunits wnd could heve malid~
pilisd many-fold. Xr. kf1ler, utorckeeper, thought of this

srd confined most of Lhls to pleying wnn extinsuicher over

the cylinders clogest Lo the firc.)

A recormcadaticn fow on cutodde Jecation for ctorage of full

. cylindurs wos tide cape tine onoe 1hen thib recumuendy tion wao
changed to purmit inslce slorage, tho «fety Section taclitly
appreved on the basle thut any rock wes better than no ruck

-3 -
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."'At tho tine oF t.he rirc:, cnly & rew exply cvlindm mn in :
"-:ettxe wlg cmatrucwa "ncl.s. -

Therfom;-? Athout further a"c, ot an ont,sidc :..bed and rack be

senstrusted for compresced ges cylinders. et Lhicsetanls  boldirg
0 combustivle gasres be az_spa"ated from those which hold gagses nup- .4
- perting cc;mbu.,tmn b,,r o -a..is° ent pertition, o by dinoance.'

Lat Dr, C*mxt;s, cnd those othcv'a v'ho &rc thcrmxiﬂ_y "azilia. wth .
ell ol the dmplicstions of tho typo of msterial recponsihlc for the
fire, prepure & m'xe:*b thut will gpuide the Safety ond Seawrdty . peb;u

- end el) others, in t’xe cnro end !w:dli ng of sx.ch zat.erials. : :
Lorning excelsiar halped to feed tri* tire . nguin, let i.t ba

reiterztod that this type of comtustion material mist be 5}.1mnatad
from tho scene et the carliect poscible moment ard the first:

.. pessible point., In this instance the excelsior was auppo«cdly

there tc wse in preparing articles for shipment,  The stulf . :
should bs brought. to the stzipping reon cr*ly ,a;,’“z‘.ecdc.}, ‘an uwd -;;1

Armedictoly

4ie

- Lo the local aiteg. ,

Ian tho mvsivinrr groz, some plan 8bm.d bo vo:-ked cnt. to gat rid
¢f excelsior, ehreddad puper end the likc, ce zoent 2z ¢ packeze
is openei, 4 dolivery rreccdure shewld be activeted that will
#zke it unnocessary Lo repao}c ecuipmn" ::.:.t n'..tcrinl far d*livery

e ..,.-,,

The proper training of ﬁrr:ory pcrse:mel i.n the co-o*dimt.ed ’
tigbting of Tires i1y’ necaseerily £611¢ conpletidn of such:-" -
work &t Site B und the VWest ftende. “Eut Lhere sherld be no da- N

lay bavon:i thet pednt, . oot of them have slreedy received dn- -

Y

nt.mcticm, T AT ramiliar wit‘x 'c.he use o" c:«ct.inguiebcra.)




© URTALLUEGICAL LABLRATCRY - B2 ﬁﬁg ‘B

To - 7. E. Hadl - : _ Securdty
‘Prmn ‘¥ J;'U; Fyle | ‘ Sufety

in kot Corroction of irmory Plre iieport with acditionnl liecommendstions

.The Safoty Section repert of 1/28/L4 in re, the armory Fire of 1/27/44,, is

enciont higtory by nmow., Even the fact that the report showe the fire occurring

cne day lxler thon it ecbually did, has beea forgotten. licwever, to ret Lhe

record sultably samended, tho cxdde was not recoived in the 17 adr-tisht centadners,
but in two, large, open top metal druns. The bLranofor te ine containers was mode
on 1/22/Wl,, &8 a pirt of scme transfer back und forih from area knginesr to
Latzllurgy snd back te arsa Ingineer.

Sc ruech for deud mutter,
How for sdditionel recamicndutions subrdtted for rour procsscing:

1., The crea Inslneer's storu rcom in the rorth-west corner of
the receiving eres rust be veorgsnized ¢t once, betillury |
rust protect itself from possible fire sprewding from this
huzardone cres,  (ulso, it e probably Hebzllursy surplue
atorsge, pleced there by Metallurgy employesz, thoi has
resulied in cuch discrder,)

Be thet oo 4t may, the army storeroom is @ mec:. The contents
ehould be reatacked, CDefinite wlules chould be merked cleurly
en the floor, and Kept elezr, Lo permit cesy sccess to any
portiocn of the siock,

Probably ncthing showld be stacked ageainst the south und east
wall of this ares a8 they are of temporary construction., likwe
ever, shelves for umell erticles could be plecad slong thesws
wzlle il desired. '

Er, Elair should be reguested to fortld stzcking of percels
wi the ramp te the receiving dock. This remp ghowld be
entirely clear vt &1l times, Mr, Hladr shenld be rejuested
to resulciticon e guard rail eleng the cuter edpo of the ramp,
and clong ths merth side of the reeedving dock from the wast
wall bacl to the ramp entranee, {4 recent injury nelnts up
this reguest - ilexander Scott.)

Listerial muct not be piled higher than six fest from Cleor level.

Baceiving dock chould be eoudnped to chain up fos cyplinders
recelved cn tho deck until they can be tranzhipped.
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wsticn any rezal advar&tage o’bt.ained n-cm the elebomte partitionins of t.he

¢hecking, stip ping, gtock room,  erd store roci facilities, The Lfire resist ant
prepcrhes «f Lhe plester-board walls is questicnguley W uuld prob Lakly he more
than offset LT, thg eare i faarding, insmcti'rw',' and getting to t"ze st:ource c;f

troubls if *ha.&raa :::a.ga wf.\.med to one big TOCTs v
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LPTALLURGICAL LALORATCHT

Je Yo Fyle . .. , . Jafety
In hes Amssry Regédving loen

The f£4mal peragreph of ry memorendum of 2-bL-hi regarding the airmory
fire sungested that ths zbolition of the many temporary.partitions
right introduce certein advantages in the operating und suardine of
thg BTCHR, - : L o

Uf course, even though sy arpuzent may deovelep convinelaply sad reusensbly,
there will be & nalural riuctuncs Lo sceept the fdea thit it could be
ecaronical to tear oul so mueh plasterboard =nd 2 x A's, doors, gates cnd
pedlocits which represent a pood desl of time, expense, lubor and thoustit.

Perhaps the st 1 can hope for &s thait when the time cavcs to make Lirst
cne chonge and then another in the prescat lasyout, sone conziderstion will
be given to the following points, - '

Cbjeotlons to Present Spaee livisions (Shipping swom, furniture necciving
foem, Store Hoom, Stock Roem): & ..

1. Flasterbonrd on vne side of 8 wood stud partiticn is reted very
veary lov in {ire resistunce,.

2. Full portitions to tha ceiling cut dewn vemtilstion, make it
pogsitle for fires Lo start snd grow unnoticed in concesled ereas,

3. Tho padleckingd these pubdivisions plsces just one more barrier
in the wey of eccnstunt; over-all puarding, snd msy deley by
tes petting to s burninz ares with first zid fire (izhting
exupment .

4e Tne frequent chunyves In the resudrenents of evory phuse of
bketellorgy leboretory vork has shown how futfle it ie to
encloge & spzce amnd eeswne thot the spsce oo enclused will
mect tor a1l tinmc, or cven s 1ittlc time, the needs cf
activity dnwlved.

Sunmarysy Plesterbosrd purtitions in s warehouee arca of this
type aro fire hagards in theaselves, mey sericusly hinder fire
provention and fire Iighting; prebobly onlr reflects msn's
inherent desire Lo circumseribe his proporly cnd hisself sngd
blld o wall to kecp out the Indiluns. Yhy nct let zn anthro-
poloriat worry about how we ot Lhat wey, and leb the .rmory
bullding and tho keballursy puerd force keep wvut the Indians?

-l-




‘E.n‘.‘..t*e ires czcilv I.e"ﬂ e ._;_ cons’t,aﬁt v’:.scenrat.i

| A ﬂ:.mroence amn'awrc m t.kw gren .,mm m mesaiate! *;," ,
Ex may ‘be coped with 4n Jte carlisst stepes. Ko deluyy, no [ AT
- ebstructions ir setbing emr'mmy eguipwt to i.ha acme Tl

of the st uruancc. X y _ ST
: .‘Cpara.iozw—m..su, uw z.bamce o aroitmr}, na aaaLy vud

] pmit...ons, makes Lor grestor ﬂ"*.ibility cuG adaptebility
in 4he use of the space Lo mest ever changing. re«ui'-tmnts. R TS
if com 1ine of denzrketion ic absclutely requirad, low. . oo
eotnters or rulles can scxve the purpes ¢ aquuat.ely. Toe ST

P Sy

L. Better housekeemlng showld rezult frea wvr}'&ng with lar;;e, ', B
' opey; ares. Foor arrengemert, and unwise alloca..icn apape ST
vould net be concealed or parpotusteds - Gyl

gegig] g@cz The zbove recomem: tions do not inclu.e the
ofiico ccwpvtcd by Esto, .u.lcn, und others, . lowever, i 4s-
azpecificclly «and strenply urped Lthet use of the \wulb-like
reom in back cf tho re.civ.nb dock bo irr.uectiute.;., enr.inhed
es en wlfice, end the occupunts be rved to the much more
vffiez in the vm.,t I'SChe T.d.s tmm,rer uhculd td mads A , Coh T
oLl ' R . ) . o R

" L e b, Y)’le'/&/.
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d. o Pyle
: Fira mwcum nt ’«xmm'y

o 1‘2:@ rsae.& Az"m-y rm pmcip..t.atad many dsz.mhle emcby mam:rcs pz' prcpoaed
g gju.faty mam. . S _ el T S

- mm 'cr the :mwry it.ul!"

i ﬁare.eaamaa and’ poer hcusel'cenmg are aml obcimm rc:r cw...crt.. hLy I liat. some
o0 qromplestcf unsafe prociices md oenii.’- .‘icms which mg ea_sily resul‘ ‘ anc*'hmr -
.perhnpe sm..t.er catwaropha 3 , :

L nemr creuad chad:ana 6ab1aa l. hcrwd with 2 slaicr, ::Lzﬁded P-ape?’ D
. paporpy Ssriende o o ! ’
2. sXipping romm dn &mrdm‘, mtb c.rtws, g**su.: mteri.a.a and t,t;e
2 1ke, oot of place eng. costtered arcund. _
5 large ammondc tenk wnchoined ancorlghé bv coerpey from chscldns
7 rcom to gus eylinder pucks, {This full amvenie tun): bus beea A
this plute for niny vmks. Tize orly dneresssc tho hzzerd of such . -
an wnsaefe condition. spparently, no one wanis the ten, It showld | .

o v AR
£ el e . -
(; - A ;} . s

. be returned to tha menuiecturer lmmedlsiealy.) R

& 4 Hevardous checigals ere bolns reccived end secch ked in Mtllar's &b Ordm

» roco without securdng o cheziet s tévics w3 Lo whioh chemicals ca. -

be safely stersd cloge togpdthor, . :

; 5. Tho so-cilied fxm n‘..c*amou incorpor st.cs m..ay hezards. ,onr bw.,

L contedning axcalsior s stored below flummable 1iquwids. . Scvaral-

X balas of rags are wt 1501.&.,50 from ciher sberege.  Vne puch Lule
TN is open, with regs on thk Lloor and locue, ready to tatch the & *st

EAR P gparks thal come cleng. {(Uon's forget that s spark msy be struck ty .

. u ohoo nail on the cement flotr.) The covering bm'lsp oo these balca e
are dirty, mey cotain anims) metier sufficient to induce cpontanscas - -
ce.mt.:kn. The large door ieading from thls ctorerccan to ths big' BRI
erane i kopt loched. 1 chould et loast have o key alwaye in L S
lock, per"mpa sovarsd by ] crach box. 1t m..,t be waolm s en e
emerrency exit. EERET

6. U cylinders are recoived on the m.wamg dock and pemiwted o ¢
etend vnchuined in the middle of & prest confuvien of crstcs, oartsm R
ond the contunt flow of nowly reccived mateérdsl. SR

7. ketel slock s throwm off inbounnd trucks, to lis on the tloor in rrcnt e

. ¢f the deck untll scmecne thinke to do rmth.ng vith ite 0 - o

8, Yore poopls hsve been sdded Lo the stelf using the poorly vca.‘ilatcd _

. roeom bagk of the dosks Thix room cumol e..mczn..wl}.y be Lrproved "or_ ‘
office vis,  li chould be ghoendoned &b efmm AR

$. Surplus matecizl now coxdnz in for sbtursge is bemc, p!.aced in the -
r\amz-em corner of tho eras urcd fer cherape of trucks end curs. “r‘m

" meberisl 3o pob ¢lossilie? or sl ac ted JIOR pordy. Jueh hephozand hes ndlire
cfr'm:: bo ¢ ‘*-ed de A*es tz*f: p:- Labde {raisient n‘.yum cf the prschce.

Met.y har.q.rd ie maz :.:x;..rd ol b S x.&. 13 cﬂ‘wmr.
JCI?L.A cc‘ 0&«.3-? Dcﬂ»uﬁbﬁh . - . : o




ls pcrtisn ef a Confidm..ai Et:psrt, dated 7 Fobri!ary 1%L, cigned w '
I—. -&to wm’ ‘o CO Vm, md TO e aﬂ...l . :

L ‘imwyz

h L K EREEDG S

2. Tho nesd for irmedicte dispose.l ¢f all heavy metal ahavmge md
chipa now stored cibalde the Armory building under the ramp leadins to the :
‘mecond ptory. (Sos Rthibit U - lott.er frem the committec Lo Lhe Area Inglneer .
dat.ad Fobruary 7, 2944.)"
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' MEXHIBIT B

'Arga Engiheer‘ .--ftf,f}'ﬁani?‘.?
oL, A.'Kimptan

”fDispoSal?of Heavy lietal Shavings and Chips

+

The committee on fire and explosion hazards appointed by
Dr. Compton requests immediste action on the disposal of all heavy metal
shavings and chips at present stored under the ramp of the Armory leading -
to the second floor. Such shavings and chips are Government property and can-
only be dispesed of by the Area Engineer's Office. The continued storage-of
such material constituted an acute fire and explosion hazard. Delay in the
fulfillment of this request may seriously impede the war effort. B

/s/ L. &, Kimpton
/s/ H, C. Vernon
/s/ T. L. Hall”.);




: 12 February 1944 | - . i
.. H. licKinley R irea Engineer's Office . & .. -
‘L. ‘&, Kimpton __if;;:;x;:;gJ‘i: T Ketallurgical Laboratory i
. . Dfépbs%ifbffﬂéavy Metal Shavings and Chips
Reference is made to your memorandum of February ll 1944, on
the disposal of heavy metal shavings and chips. It is my understandlng that
you will provide us in the near future with construction plans for a hearth K
to oxidize the turnings. The moment that is in our hands, we shall begin B
the construction. We shall see to it that shavings are oxidized before they :
are shipped in accordance with regular standard procedures. ;
L. A, Klmpton »
Chief Administrative Offlcer
- mg
cc: H, C, Vernon ' . B
To Eo }Iau . . ) c :.
;

S
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3 . MBTALLURGICAL LABORATCRY
§ '];»ﬁ“.V Tl 1¥-579 MUC-HCV . v;-’
; “To: - C, i, Cooper , o
| . R February 12, 1944
From: H.:C{ Vernon :

BURNING PIT

Enclosed you will please find carbon copy of letter from J.
H.McKinley and a penciled sketch., This sketch shows the burning pit, .
which we recently discussed as being necessary to transform metal chips
or dust to a safe condition for shipment. It is our understanding that
you plan to take steps to install something cf this general nature wherever
metal is being machined under your jurisdicticn. Fe should be interested
in being informed of any current development .




B

‘UETALLURGICAL LABCRATORY

*D. K. KEITH L
) 'L.."~‘~A."I'{'IMPTON

I attach herewith, 2 copy of a letter from Mr. Vernon to
- ¥r. Cooper on a burning pit for heavy metal shavings. 1 suggest that
~¥r, Howard carry the ball on this matter and put through a formzl re- B
quest to Captain Ware for the construction of this burning pit. We should - - -
act quickly on this so that we may oxidize this material zand get it out .
of here. The Army refuses to move it prior to oxidation,. and now it be-
cames our problem to take the first step. ' '

mg L. A. Kimpton
cc. D, Rudolph

'
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B 1 S R U I 28 February 194

i

CMEKORANDUL

. “SUBJECT: Labor priority’for Special laterial Shipments

T0: - LA, Kimpton

| At Vafibgé«ﬂiméétthere have been difficulties in securing
sufficient laborers to load or unload trucks carrying special materials,’
even when shipments have been exceptionally valuable. o :

It is urgent that Mr. Nclilliams be insbructed ic furnish
laborers at once for handling these shipments when reguested by D, P,
Rudolph. :

J. H. MC KINLEY
Captain,,CE»n .
Deputy area Engineer

cc D. P, Eudolph




1 ¥areh 194

. 54 LcKlnley e area Engineer'S.Offiée
 L‘x£- Kimpton» “77 S hetgllurvlcal Laborutorv"},}s?

P “

Lébbr‘Pridr;u for Spe01al Materials Sectlon

Re;erence lS made to your letter of 28 Fekru“ry 19A4. I
attach herewith a copy of a letter from kr. Keith to Mp. McWilli
indicating action on the matter, Plezse inform me if you hear of any
further difficulties in this regard.

L. 4, Kimpton :
Chlef ndmlnlsuratlve ufflcer
e}
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b j\: ’ [E §
R Fébruary 29, 19l
e lMp, R 4. McWilliams
D. K. Kelth
: Service to Mr, Dave Fudolph on Special Materials

Occ331onally Mr. Dave Rudolph needs a little help in 1oad1ng or un*oadlng
special materials. I should appre01ate your giving him every asslstance
in the way of laborers on such occasions. .

Thank you.

e

DKK; jaw : D. K, Keith

ce: L, so Kimpton
J. H. licKinley
D, Rudolph
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CFRGE: - L. A& Kimpton:in 'l ,
 Fire st Armory — April 20, 194

Attached herewith please find a report from Mr, Hzall on a fire-
in the south courtyard of the Armory on April 20, 1944. No one wgs in-
jured in the fire, nor was any injury done to any part of the Armory -
building. It does point once again to the fact that the irea Engineer's .
Cffice must get rid of this metal powder which we have accumulated., It -
points also to the necessity of further training of our guard force in
fire fighting and general policy. - :

ce: B, W. Collins _ ] | ‘/s/ L. 4. Kimpton
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This document consists of

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO —-é— pages and._ 9 __ .figures.

4 91‘)2;, copues Ser. 4 ___

ORI &
 Recgivep ‘(’:’«\

To A. H. Compton DEPARTMENT

bt
From E,. C. Creuteg DEPARTMENT t//‘/iN 1/7945 o
<,  INFORy i, '
IN RE: =\ PAUATION

//“\ it FICE ".: :

About a month ago I was pleased to have an opportunity to discuss
thing of our immediate and future plans for experimental work on the use of
uranium. You pointed out that the immediate job of the laboratory is to make W
operate as soon as possible. TYou also expleined that our work is only beginning
when W operation starts. Since, if it is successful, attempts to meke more
efficlent use of urenium will be stressed, and if it is not as successful as
hoped, extreme efforts must be put forth to meke it or & modified process work.
You said that our thinking would then develop along the lines of bismuth,
beryllium, heavy water and enriched piles.

I then discussed briefly our plans to set up & general physics laboratory in the
Armory, where we might have available some of the equipment, the lack of which hes
so meny times caused delays in our work in the past. <his would include a testing
mnmmlahpratozz where there would be the usual electrical instruments found. in a good
o, wtmant_including galvanometers, potentiomaters, bridges,
—t-. Mhig anpa.ra.‘bus would be
ich elreedy has a
so, facilities for

; at work of the type
CLASSIFICATION CANCELLED . .-. could ocontinue and
tories available
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This document consists of

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO r_&/_.pages and___Q______gﬁgures.
. —& __copies, Ser. 3. _
DaATE st 19[&(,7 P =
. R 4 \‘\ //
A. H. Compton DEPARTMENT /: ) [EEIVEU .
N NS YT
E. C. Creutz DEPARTMENT :/f/L%N 17 1845 e
<, WNFORL o,

IN RE: 4\ b 1ATION z
About & month ego I was pleased to have an opportunity to disouss ou some-

thing of our immediete and future plans for experimental work on the use of
uranium. You pointed out that the immediate job of the leboratory is to make W
operate as soon &s possible. You also explained that our work is only beginning
when W operation sterts. Since, if it is successful, attempts to make more
efficient use of uranium will be stressed, and if it is not as successful as
hoped, extreme efforts must be put forth to meke it or a modified process work.
You said that our thinking would then develop along the lines of bismuth,
beryllium, heavy water and enriched piles.

I then discussed briefly our plans to set up & general physics laboratory in the
Armory, where we might have aveilable some of the equigient, the lack of which has
so many times caused delsys in our work in the past. is would include 2 testing
laborstory where there would be the usuel electrical instruments found in a good
University Physics Department including gelvenometers, puvtentiometers, bridges,
meters, ¢alibrating equipment for thermocouples, etc: This apparatus would be
used in commection with a precision measurements leboratory which already heas e
good start under Mr. Kratz, now at Site B. There would be, also, facilities for
pioneering in the fields of fabrication of new materisls so that work of the type
carried on by my group during the early months of the project could continue and
be epplied to other types of construction. There would be laboratories available
for trying to answer any questions that might help the theoretiocal physicists
determine in & minimum time whether thoughts along certein lines were worth push-
ing or not. Most of this work would be quite independent of the production on &
proven scheme which presumably would be hendled through the Téchnical Division.

I believe there are several instances in the past which have indicated the desir-
ebility of carrying on such pioneering work in the borderline fields between
chemistry, physics and metallurgy which have turned out to be important to the
project.

I should like to inform you of some of our difficulties in building up a laboratory
of this sort. I shall greetly appreciate any suggestions you can make to me for

a solution to these difficulties, whether they shall take the form of dropping my
plans for such work or whether they shall be suggestions of how we mey secure
better cooperation from the Army ‘and the administration. '

I should like to acquaint you briefly with our attempts at securing such coopera-
tion. On Februery 12th we first made our reguest through Mr. Kimpton for space

at the Armory. This was e.rather detailed reguest and we received some assurance
that it would be granted. "As requirements for space for other parts of the projeot

became more evidemt our plens were considerebly changed. Almost dey by day it




became evident that the space originelly assigned to us was not going to be aveil-
able, nor were facilities going to be provided &s rapidly es we had hoped. By
March 1llth, since absolutely nothing had meterialized in the way of power or
facilities, we asked for a different assignment of space which we hoped would be
prepaered sooner. During the next week layouts were prepared in consultation with
Capt. Ware and members of my section. On April lst I asked Capt. Ware why nothing
had been done about providing facilities and he informed me that he must obtsain
permission from the Adjutent Generasl of the State of Illinois. I understand that
e meeting is to take place with the State authorities today where it will be
decided what facilities may be installed. Capt. Ware informs me that after this
decision is mede sbout six weeks willl be required to instell the facilities.

I shall appreciate any comments or suggestions you may have, but particularly
should like to have your ideas on how we may hope to carry out research at an
accelerated rate when it requires three months for the unravelling of the red tape
to prepare a site for a laboratory. I em sure, and I believe you may agree, that
with the push behind it that the project deserves we could have had leborsatories
and facilities prepeared in a small fraction of this time.

4
E; Creutz

st/ | ;

cc: S. XK. Allison
L. A. Kimpton
W. W. Watson
E. P. Wigner
Capt. Ware
EC File




Setallurgical Laboratory

May 17, 1944

To: R, 4, McWilliams
From: W, O, Christy

Subject: Exhaust System for Carpenter Shop in 124th Field
Artillery Armory

In
we ars submitt
pe installed

- \ your verbal request to Mr. Maloney of May 15
e foldpwing specifications for the exhaust aystem to
he carpenter shop at the 124th Field Artillery Armory.

: dN\print of your drawing MA-50 a schematic
layout of the exha ayst o 3 the iteme of woodworking machinery
listed below,

e Sige in Diam,

Standard

24" Planer " 6"
16" Rip Saw 4 Ln
12" Jointer L=1/2"
16" Jointer none sn
14" Swing Cut-off Saw L" L
14" Cut-off Saw none L"
36~3/L" Band Saw none 24"
8" Transite Saw sn L"
Bench Grinder, 2-6" Diam, x 1"

wheels 2-1" sq. 3"

It is our understanding that all but two items of the equipment
shown on your drawing are now located in the carpenter shop at West Stands,
The 8" transite saw was omitted from your drawing MA-50 and we have located
this item of equipment according to instructions froam Mr, Grimmer, The
exhaust fan and dust collector now located in the carpenter shop at West
Stands are to be relocated in the new carpenter shop at the Amory between
the 14" swing cut-off saw and the wall, Although the proposed location
of the exhaust fan 1s not indicated on your drawing, Mr, Grimmer states
that this fan will be mounted adjacent to the dust collector at approximately
the same elevation that it is now located at West Stands shop, The propor-
tions of the main duct to accammodate the branch pipes have been marked on
the attached primt of your drawing, These pipe sizes are listed below,

24" Planer to Main Duct - 6é~1/2" Diam,

8" Transite Saw to 4" Branch Line from 16" Rip Saw - 5" Diam,
Junction of 4" Branch Line of 16" Rip Saw to Main Duct - 7" Diam,
Main Duct from 7" Branch Line to 16" Jointer - 10" Diam.

Main Duct enlarged to 11-1/2" Diam, e




Setallurgicak Laboratory

Junction of 5" Diam, Branch Line from 12" Jointer enkarged to 12-1/2" Diaam,

Main Duct enlarged to l4-3/4" Diam, at Junction of Branch Line froam shop
east of wall partition,

Main Duct enlarged to 15" Diam. at Junction of 3" Branch Line from Bench
Grinder,

Kain Duct enlarged to 15-3/4" Diam, at Junction of 4" Branch Line from
14" Swing Cut-off Saw,

Main Duct enlarged to 19" Diam, to suit suction of existing exhaust fan,

Two 4" Diam. Branch Lines are to te provided fram the 36-3/L" Band Saw.
A 6-1/4" Diam, Duct is to receive these two 4" Diam. Branch Lines,

6-1/4* Diam. Duct to td enlargsd to 7-3/4" Diam., to receive 4" Diam,

The existing be e a8 hood over each grinding wheel
with 1" sq. opening. 3o % 8 pEninge are to be connected to a 3"
exhaust pipe,

According to informa g . Grimmer the 16" jointer

- in exhaust hood similar in

design to that which is located on the 12" jo r at West Stands is to be
provided on the 16" jointer. An exhaust hood :
the 14" swing cut—off saw now located at Yes
the 14" deVolf cut—-off saw now located in

shop at the Amory.

nt section of the carpenter

All branch pipes should be connected into the main duct at an
angle not excesding L5 degrees in direction of air flow, ' The branch pipes
should not project into the main duct. EKach branch pipe should be equipped
with a blast gate or shut-off damper tut not more than 25% of these should
be closed at any one time as long as any part of the aystem is in operation.

All enlargements in main duct are to bs made on an easy taper
and to be located just before each entering branch line. The sizes of main
duct given above are such that the area of each section is 208 greater than
the combined area of all branches discharging through it,

The 14" Ulam. duct used as a vent from the Cyclone dust collector
can be directed through #:window in thé ehst wadicbfrthe krmorgl .

3

TECHNICAL DIVISION
General kEngineering Section
J. O, Maloney, Section Chief

- 42,

: by W. O. Christy
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cc ~ Reading File
TDGE




July 14, 1944

L. C. mmy

ool L. A, Kimptoa
Je Te HNiekson Readers File o

On 6=28~44 Mr. Tourek tock air samples near the furneos in the South
Court of the Arery while the metal wes being converted to the oxides, The
seples tokXen indionted tolerance emounts &f material in air or less
tolerence emowunts of material in miy, Thys 1t would appear that under the
co~ditions prevailing on the ebove dete ths opsration of this piece of squipe
ment does not oongtituta a hezard to psrsonnel,

\Wourw
This instiwment will bo checked from time te time in the future,

Qo

:0 J. Hicmn' MOD'
JImidg




Metallurgical Laboratory

August 9, 1944
Tot Lé A, omm

From: W, 0, Christy
In Re: Installaticn of Drawbench at the Armory

hrdmosomrmuquryuwmtmmh

date on this ivem is jugnst 151K
the oritical situation regarding t¥e X
tion. Vigkers, Ino, will not even ¥

of the druwbench no earlier than Augnst 24tk. pu B
possible meoasures will be faken to expedite conét

TECENICAL DIVISION

Ceneynl Engineering Sectien
7, 0. Christy, Assos, Sestion Chief

=0

per S, D. Zweigoran

SDirpe
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To: Pdvwurd Creutz j\]};

P, e J. J. IIiCkson’ b, Da

Iu re: Tuballoy cantardnction in Room 201=-3, Ar ory

Ua July 31, 1944 sarples were taken for the detor dnution
ol the amowis of tubaslloy <sust in the air im the ahove roor. The
{felloving camplas sexre obteineds

(1} Boxt to thc amull owt-off muchime about 2 3/4 foot from
the rachine, 1904 zicroyrums/oubic metsr of cir.

(2) Gwnding waohine 8 inches fron the saciiine, value 10,500
~dorogrums of tuballoy/cubio rmoter of cir,

{3) Griader, oue fuot rror. the grinder, 13,800 micrograms/
cubi¢ mater of wir.

(4) I;c:rge oub-0ff xheal, two fest from the riachine, 4,900
mlerograms tuballoy/cudbio mater of air,

\3)  rolishing whoel, B} feet fron machins, 490 micrograms/
cublc moter of air,

All of thesc reacings are above the tolersncs fiouro which
a. been tuwadatively set for tubslloy dust in air. This e is
L0 micregruns tuballoy dust/oublc reter of air, In nsoguence it is
1o recurmendation of the homlth Division that vensilation be
installed wiitoh will reduse the amount of tuballoy dust in e#dr w:ofch
will reduse the avove tolorunice i Luoren,

I the jdu.tilioation of the sermpling sites gilvan above
i .ot sulficiont fur your needs, lowse let no nowe I will kave
', Tourex who toox the samplas infornn you or ong of your mnan the
sreglsn leeation in which the above sarples erc tukon,

0 Wbt

icp Je Jo Hickson, Ni.D,
ccs  Shank
Stor
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{J) l, CHICAGO B0, ILLINOIS

= =t—of a portion of the building, situated at 5200 Cottage Grove Avenue,

M

@/ ARMY SERVICE FORCES
b 7 UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE
MANHATTAN DISTRICT

TL.S

CHICAGO AREKA OFFICE

y P. O. Box 6140 A 17 October 1945

Subject: The 124th Field Artillery Armory Bullding, Chicago, Illinois

To: The District Engineer, U, S. Engineer Office, Manhattan
District, Oak Ridge, Tennessee

1alrs = r?l V‘h/

< 7474{ '71%/

¥
7
L~

.

Attention: Contract Section

L. Under date of 15 September 1943, The University -of Chicago
entered into a lsease agreement with the Stete of Illinois for the rental R ~

Cg

Chicago, Illinois, and known as the 124th Field Artillery Ammory. It

was later determined that a portion of the Metallurgical Project would
be housed within the premises, and in accordance with the terms specified
in the attached papers, a sub-lease was entered into for the maintenance
of the Area Engineer's office and Metallurgical Laboratory.

2. The lease agreement between The University of Chicago and the
State of Illinois was thereafter terminated and the United Statesa Govern-
ment leased the entire Armory Building from the State of Illinocis for use
by the Area Engineerts office and the Metallurgical Laboratory.

3. This ofﬁée was instructed by Captein McCauley to obtain photo-
static coples of the lease agreement between The University of Chicago and
the State of Illinois to substantiate Bureau Voucher No. 1804 in the amount

" of $5,000,62, submitted for reimbursement by The University of Chicago

covering rental of premises prior to the Government assuming responsibility
for the lease of the Armory. The request from this office for photostatic
copies was not conmlied with as The University of Chicego maintained their
agreement with the State of Illinois had no bearing on the sub-lease agree-

ment with the Government.

Lo The attached papers in triplicate are forwarded for review,
and if adequate to justify reimbursement to The University of Chicago,
it is requested they be accepted in lieu of photostatic copies of the

original agreement.

J. Ho McKI

% Inecls.: Series B of

S
Cys. 1, 2 & 3 ltr. dtd 8-31-43 fr.WCMunnecke Captain, Corps of Bngineers,
Cys. 1, 2 & 3 ltr, dtd 1-31-44 fr.WCiunnecke Area Engineer
Cys. 1, 2 & 3 1ltr, dtd 10-1l4=43 fr.LAKimpton

Classification Cancelled
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THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO \
31 August 1943

To: Mr, A, V, Peterson Dept, Area Engineer
From W. C. Munnecke Dept. Associate Project Pirector for
Administration, Metallurgical
Project.

In re: Approval from the Area Engineer's Office of the sub-lease of a
part of the Illinois State Armory by the Metallurgical Project.

The Area Engineer's Office and the Administrative Office of the Metallurgical
Laboratory are in agreement upon the necessity of establishing a central-
ized property warehouse and receiving room. The chief difficulty in
accomplishing this end has been the prohibitive cost of constructing a
-building of adequate size. We have investigated the possibility of en- .
closing a portion of the North Stands, but the smallest estimate we could
obtain was $55,000. To construct, even on a jerry-built basis, an entire
building of sufficient area to house the property and receiving room of the
Project, would cost approximately 4O cents a cubic foot or about

$90,000 for the amount of space required. Construction of a sub~

stantial type would run about é0 cents a cubic foot or $135,000. Heat,

light and water would have to be added to this estimate. It has become
increasingly evident that the only possibility for attaining our

mutually agreed upon objective 1s to rent all or part of a building located
near the University. '

The University of Chicago plans to rent, in the very near future, from

the State of Illinois, the State Armory located at 5200 Cottage Grove
Avenue to house, mess, and train Army Specialized Training Program Unit.
The University will not need the entire space of the Armory, and we wish to
propose to the University that the kietallurgical Project sub-lease a
segregated space on the ground floor of this armory. The location is con-
venient, all security requirements can be adequately met, and the nature

of the building, its size, and its use by the Army Specialized Training
Program will prevent our own operations from being conspicuous,

We wish to sub-lease from the University a total of 22,225 square feet of
ground floor space, of which 19,825 square feet will be used for stock
rooms, warehouse, receiving and shipping rooms, and truck storage, and
2,400 square feet will be used for offices. In negotiating rental terms
with the University, we arrived at the figure of 60 cents per square foot
per year, including heat, light and water, as an eguitable and, at the
same time, reasonable figure upon which to compute our rental charge. It
should be remembered in this connection that the University contracts with
the Army for a Training Program upon an actual cost basis, and our portion
of the rental along with the University's goes directly to the State of
Illinois. The overall monthly cost of the area to us in terms of the
above rental charge would be $1,111,.25, including light, heat and water,
Building alterations to house and arrange the property of the Project in
accordance with the attached plan would cost approximately $3,000; it
Classification Cancelled

~Or-etragee=To-
= By Authgty Of‘_Q_O__Q:______—?
! B!M %m— Date >~ Q- 8—4‘\




August 31, 1943 -2= Mr, A, V. Peterson

would cost approximately $1,000.00 to restore the building to its original
state. In sub-leasing this area from the University, we incur no long-
time obligation; we should participate in the University's agreement with
the State of Illinois whereby the former may cancel the lease within

sixty days from the time of notice., We 'may obtain occupancy by September
15; building alterations will be completed with a week; and we feel
entirely justified in assuring you that we could begin operations from-
the new property center by October 1, 1943.

It is our recommendation that this area be sub-leased from the University
for the purpose and at the price above-mentioned. To the best of our
knowledge and belief this building is the most readily available and
suitable space in this general area at a rental charge which we regard

as f2ir and reasonable., It is our considered judgment that the rental

of a portion of this Armory will prove to be far more economiczl than

the construction and maintenance of a building of like area, and that the
problems of security and convenience are adequately met by this

proposal. In accordance with the terms of Contract No. W-7401 eng-37,
Article VI, we request herewith your approval of the proposal to
sub~lease,

W. C. Munnecke

By /s/ L. A. Kimpton

3

L. As Kimp‘bon
Assistant to Mr. Munnecke

APPROVED: /s/ Arthur V., Peterson
Major, C.E.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPX

p

PAUL BARANOWSKY
Captain, Corps of Engineerg
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From - W. C, Munnecke Dept.  Assoclate Project Direstor for
: o ' Administration, Metallurgical
Project,

-

In rei  Approval from the Area Engineer's Office of the sub-lease of a
.. part of the Illinois State Armory by the Metallurgical Project,

The Ares Engineer's Office and the Administrative Office of the Metallurgical
Laboratory ere in agresment upon the necessity of establishing a central-
ized property warehouse and receiving room. The chief difficulty in
accomplishing this end has been the prohibitive cost of constructing a
bullding of adequate size, We have inveatigated the possibility of en-
cloaing a portion of the North Stands, but the mmallest estimate we could
obtain was §55,000. To construct, even on a jerry~built basis, an entire
building of sufficient area to houss the property and receiving room of the
Project, would cost epproximately 40 cents a cublc foot or about

$90,000 for the amount of space required. GConstruction of a sube ‘
stantial type would run about 60 cents a cubic foot or $135,000. Heat,
1light and water would have to be added to this estimate. It has becoms
increasingly evident thet the only possibility for attaining our

mutually agreed upon objective iz to rent all or part of & building located
near the Univeraity. '

The University of Chlcago plans to reat, in the very near future, from

the State of Illinois, the State Armory located at 5200 Cottage Grove
Avenue to houss, mess, and train Army Specialized Training Program Unit.
The University will not need the entire space of ths Armory, and we wish to
propose to the University that the Metallurgical Project sub-lease a
segregatod space on the ground floor of this armory. The location is con=
venlent, all security requirements can be adequately met, and the nature
of the building, its glze, and its use by the Army Specialized Training
Frogras will prevent our own operations from being conspicuous,

We wish to sub-lease frum the University a total of 22,225 square feet of
ground floar space, of which 19,825 square fest will be used for stock
rooms, warchouse, recelving and shipping rcoms, and truck storage, and
2,400 equare fett will be used for offices. In negotiating rental terms
with the University, we arrived at the figure of 60 cents per square foot
per year, including heat, light and water, as an equitable and, at the
same tims, reasonable figure upon which to compute our rental charge. It
should be remembered in this connection that the University comtracts with
the Army for a Training Program upon an actusl cost basis, and our portion
of the rental along with the Univeraity's goes directly to the State of
Illinois. The overall monthly cost of the area to us in terms of the
above rental charge would be $1,111.25, including light, heat and water,
Bullding elterstions to house and arrange the property of the Project in
accordance with the attached plan would cost approximately $3,000; it

[ R
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August 31, 1943 -2~ Mr. A, V. Peterson

would cost approximately §1,000.00 to restore the building to its original
state, In sub-leasing this area from the versity, we incur no long-
time obligation; we should participate in the University's agreement with
the Stete of Illinois whereby the former may cancel the leass within
elxty days from the time of notice, Ve may obtain ocoupancy by September
15; building alterations will be completed with a week; and we feel |
entirely Jjustified in assuring you that we could begin operations from o
the new property center by October 1, 1943. -

It is our recommendation that this ares be sub-leased from the University
for the purpose end at the price above-msntionsd., To the best of our
knowledge and belief this bullding is the most readily available and I
suitable space in thie general area at a rental charge which we regard i
as fir and reasonable. It is our considered judgment that the rental |
of & portion of this Armory will prove to be far more economical than -
the construction and meintenance of a building of like area, and that the |
problems of security and convenience are adequately met by this : !
proposal. In accordance with the terms of Contract No. W-T401 eng=37, |
Article VI, we request herewith your approval of the proposal to :
sub-lease, v Co ' o

W‘ o [ ] Euﬂnm.

By /s/ L. A. Kimpton
Le A, Kimpton :
Apsistant to M¥r. Munnecke ’

APPROVED: - /o/ Arthur V. Peterson
- "~ Major, C.E.,

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY
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PAUL BAR.ANDWSKYO

Captain, Corps of Engineerd
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W. C. MHunnecke : ‘ 3

Rental of Additicnal Space in Armory

Request is made for the rental of the space marked wln, wan,

"3" and "4" on the attached map of the south end of the Armory
Bullding at 5200 Cottage Grove Avenue. The reasons for such & re- 4
quest follows:

l. The maintenance by the Area Engineer's Office of
Metallurgical Laboratory automobiles in the Armory
requires that we give up space at present allotted
to storage of materials.,

2+ The recent acquisitions of additional automobiles by
the Laboratory and the Area necessitates more storage
space for such eguipment,

' 3 The laying in of large supplies of stock materials
— for the Metallurgical Laboratory necessitates more
- storage space than was originally planned.

L. The termination of certain scientific programs, com-
bined with the crowded conditions of Site B have
necessitated the temporary storage of large amounts
of scientific apparatus in the Armory, ’

We should like to request this space as of February 10, 1944. It
consists of 2486 square feet at a rental of 60¢ per year per square
foot, or 05¢ per month per square foot. Our present monthly

rental bill at the Armory is §1,321.37 and this addition will make an
increase of $124.30 per month. Our total monthly rental,after
February 10, 1944, for all space used by the Metallurgical Laboratory
will be $1445.67 per month,

The additional space referred to will have easy access by truck

through the truck entrance on the east side of the Armory. Steel doors can
effectively close off the areas, and it is planned to make doorways

through the back walls of these rooms directly into our present occupied
area, Such an arrangement has the approval of Mr, Hall, the Metallurgical
Laboratory Security Division Director.

If the rental of this additional area is approved, please sign the
attached third copy of this letter and return it to this office,

/s/ W. C. Munnecke
’ Associate Project Director
Administration :
ALPPROVED:
/s/ C. L. KARL CERTIFIED TRUE COPY
- Captain, Corps of Engineers
Classification Cancelled
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By Authgs of‘DOQ — .PAUE BARAN?WES:KY. ,
) A aptain, Corps of Engineer
Bsd % Date -
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THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

Date 3=9-4)

8]

To: Mr, Daines Department Comptroller 3

~ From: H, B. Matthews Department  Assistant Business Kanager

In re:

Please refer to my memorandum of Jan. 26, 1944 requesting |
charge of $1,111.25 per month to Metallurgy for space occupied at I
124th Field Artillery Armory. ;

In the second paragraph of my memorandum I referred to an ’ '|
additional charge of $210,12 per month beginning October 1, 1943, !
making the total monthly rental $1,321.37. This total rental is
acknowledged by attached copy of Mr. Munnecke's letter to the Area
Engineer, dated 31 January 1944, approved by Captain Xarl. Details I
of the total charge of {1,321,37 are contained in enclosed copy of o
my letter of 10-13-43 to Mr. Lunnecke,

Will you please, therefore, charge Requisition 69029 on ";
a/c 4810-3 for the additional amount of $210.12 per month for the L
five months October, 1943 through February, 1944, and credit same E !
to a/c 183. [

You may disregard the references in lr. Munnecke's letter 5
of 31 January 1944 to an additicnal charge of $124.30 per month ;
as of February 10, 1944, This latter space was not made available
to lietallurgy in February.

/s/ H. B. Matthews
HBEM: H
enclosures

ce - The 4rea Engineer Classification Cancelled 3
Mr. Kimpton OeCharped=To=—= . -
¥r, Vatter ] .

By Authagly Of a< [
By@i&g__»'_oate £ a

CSRTIFIED TRUE COPY

PAUL BARANOQWSKY
Captain, Corps of Engineers V
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'Au;nlt 2, 9l heed. AUG 22 1946 N K
Ans. i
Wl
Tos W, Brane ‘ Ryerson
Prom: C, & Argonne
Re:

granted to recruit an additional

te to another. G8inoe that
-date, 1t has been deoid Bq ocoupanoy of the present

offices in the Armory Battep

to add an additional
phce oooupied, making

ed fyr in my memo
0 recrulit

In view of this, it is considered nedess
twc to three guards to properly cover all
& total of nine guards in place of the s
6f July-31, 19L5. It is requested that
this number be granted,

| ARGONNE-RATIONAL LABORATORY

= Be PLLY S U SN
¢, &, Tregillus
Plaat Superintendeat

CAZ3ln

ess G, 4, Young
Reading File




should not
soft aluain hieh ha¥'been bent and damaged. This eould be disposed
of without {Fom this offioce,

Site B shop and the M
surplus., It is of a
purpoes of making grapl

nothing ef the pipe flanges aiRg ed. )

that oan be deslared surplus at the presen
aged aluainum serap,

e L e
¥r. J. H, McKinley Ao
L. C. Purney Recd. AUG 271946 N
Surplus Material at Armory {—ﬂ: ___________________________________
1 ———

I have completed a oursory examinstion of material located

at the Armory, in eospliance with your suggestion to Dr. W. H. Zinn
on August 16, 1946,

I examine aluminum tubing and graphite located there. The
speaking is in very good condition and
8 sgrap, However, there is a amall pile of

ad at vthhlAmry.tor use by the
ision and should not be deslared

Mr. Heffernaa lndlr. N Erpen Jaformed me that. tixey knew

On the basis of the examinatioa it apphars that the only thing
AROONKE NATIONAL LABORATCRY

L. C. Furney g
Ass't, to the gtor

LCP:elb

e¢: Mr, Heffernan

r=

L
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Reed~0CT 7 1946 N+

Ogtober 4 » 19“

Tot R, 4, Mo¥Xilliams
From: :.'-z.' Rose
Res Decoatanination of the Armery

Vith reference to your memcrendum of Septewber 16, 1946, re
decontarination of the Arsory, I hope that the following will serve

&8s clarification of the reports and surveys which you have received.
thus far,

After discussing the matter with 8, X, Crain, it 1is my unders

that you and he agreed recently thst it would be insdvisable to
conduot & thorough survey of the first floor of ‘the Armery wnt{l

such tize when the groups now losatsd there will have been transferved
elsevhere, Since the space is stil} oscupied, in particulsr by the
Special Materials sectiom, a cemprebonsive survey is being postpened,

The secund floar of the Armary 19 now im the prosess Kdni.n(
resurveyed, ‘

The third and fourth flocrs are cousidered suitable for return te
publie wse, and no further surveys will be required, On the
swrveys the only rooms reported were these where desomtaminmstion of
areas oontaining low levels of contamination was deemed DOCSBSATY. |
However, all ths rooms on both fleces were surveyed, and those rooms
not listed were rooms in whieh no ocntemination was detected,

ARCONNE NATIOMAL LABCRATORY

Je Ko M‘.

Director, Health gu- Division

Bysﬁnlun 8 » Becretary
ghs

¢ = 8, N, Crain
= Reading Yile -~
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Ar. W.E. Heffernan Eqnx‘ e Property Records

J. Grafft 'U_ el I Biology

Discarded Animal Fara Equipment. )

Since the Storage space at the Armory had to be abandoned
and our animal farm equipment stored elsewhere, Dr. Lisco and
several members of the Biology Group inspected, one by one, each
cage, tank, and cags racks, in "Biology Storage."

This equipment was divided into three Groups: Site B
Storage, West Stands Storage, and Discard. The discard group is
somposed of equipment which is no longer suitable for use and can-
not be salvaged; this group was left for your disposal.

Adm. Liajison Officer
/L8

cc: Reading File /

File




APPENDIX B. DOE FUSRAP PROCEDURE
FOR ASSIGNING SITE PRIORITIES

The assessment of potential health effects and the ranking of
contaminated sites are complex and must take into account many
influencing factors. The major hazard due to radiological
contaminants is their potential to increase either the long or short
term risk of cancer. The nature of these contaminants must be clearly
defined. Furthermore, the risk from all pathways to an exposed
individual or population group, as well as such exposure parameters as
occupancy factors associated with the contaminated living or working
areas and the population density around a contaminated site must be
evaluated. Potential for migration of contaminants to the surrounding
environs either through the air, water, soil, and the ecosystem and
ultimately to man is of major importance.

Analyses to date have identified no site under current use
conditions where there is an immediate health hazard; however, over
the long term, the potential for accumulated exposure and unacceptable
increases in risk do exist.

The Department is using a three-category system for ranking
contaminated sites based on health effects.

High o Ranking-a site as a high priority indicates that the
site is contaminated above guidelines, and

(a) An unacceptable increase has been tentatively defined as a 2
- percent increased risk of getting a fatal cancer. The alternate

test criteria, used in most cases, is 5 chances in 100,000 per
year of exposure. The values represent the approximate increase
in risk of contracting a fatal cancer as a result of continuous
exposure to the recommended guidelines (500 mrem/y) value for
short }erm exposure (DOE-85) using a dose risk conversion factor
of 107/ effects/mrem of dose (ICRP-26). because this procedure
assumes risk to be proportional to dose, the equivalent whole body
dose calculated as the sum of weighted internal and external doses
(recommendation ICRP-26) can be directly compared to the 500 mrem
limit to determine a priority.

B-1




- there is potential for individuals at a site under
present use conditions to receive an unacceptable

. . . a
- increase in cancer r1sk,( ) or

- there is significant potential for a larger group
of individuals not directly associated with a site
to be exposed to levels of radiation that could
increase the number of expected cancers to an

unacceptable 1eve1,(b) or

- there is extensive migration or there is
significant potential for extensive migration of
the contamination into the surrounding environs.

Med1ium 0 Ranking a site as medium priority indicates the site
is contaminated above guidelines, and

- there is no immediate hazard to individuals at a
site under current use conditions, but there is
potential (due to possible change in use or
occupancy) for individuals to be exposed to levels
of radiation that may increase the risk of cancer
above an acceptable level, &/ or

(a)See Note (a) on previous page

(b) An unacceptable increase to a group of individuals has been
tentatively defined as a 1 percent increased risk above normal
risk of getting a fatal cancer. This value, as the similar one
defined for individual risk, is preliminary; it is based on the
increased risk that would occur if a group of persons were exposed
to the standard for large groups (170 mrem/y, FRC* 1960) over
their entire lives. An alternate value is 2 chances in 100,000
per.year of getting a fatal cancer. This is the approximate
annual risk estimated using the 170 mrem/y standard and a dose
risk conversion factor of 10~/ effects/mrem of dose from
ICRP-26. Because the procedure assumes risk to be proportional to
dose, the equivalent whole body dose calculated as recommended in
ICRP-26 (the sum of weight internal and external doses) can be
directly compared to the 170 mrem dose limit to determine
priorities.

*Recommendations of the Federal Radiation Counsel.

B-2




there is potential for a site to be exposed to
levels of radiation that could increase the number
of cancers to an unacceptable 1eve1(b) if the
Present use conditions of the site were to change,
or

there is a moderate possibility that contamination
may migrate offsite and result in exposure to
individuals around the site.

Low 0 Ranking a site as low priority indicates that the

site is contaminated above guidelines; however,

the exposure level is very close to the level

where no discernible increase in cancer risk to
individuals under current or near term (10 year
period) future use of the site is expected, or

there is no foreseeable chance of the surrounding
population being exposed to levels of radiation
that would increase their risk of cancer, or

there is little or no chance of, or little

significance in, migration of contamination from
the site.
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